

No. 17-424

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAYOR SYLVESTER TURNER AND CITY OF HOUSTON,
PETITIONERS

v.

JACK PIDGEON AND LARRY HICKS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JONATHAN M. SAENZ
Texas Values
900 Congress Ave., Suite 220
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 478-2220
jsaenz@txvalues.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305
(650) 723-1397
jfmitch@stanford.edu

JARED R. WOODFILL
Woodfill Law Firm, PC.
3 Riverway, Suite 750
Houston, Texas 77098
(713) 751-3080
jwoodfill@woodfilllaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities.....	iv
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	4
Statement of the case.....	5
A. Mayor Parker’s directive of November 19, 2013	5
B. Pidgeon and Hicks’s initial lawsuit	7
C. Pidgeon and Hicks’s second lawsuit	7
D. The state supreme court’s ruling	11
Argument	16
I. The Court lacks jurisdiction because the state supreme court has not issued a “final judgment or decree”	16
A. The petition does not fall within the first <i>Cox</i> exception.....	17
B. The petition does not fall within the second <i>Cox</i> exception.....	19
C. The petition does not fall within the third <i>Cox</i> exception.....	20
D. The petition does not fall within the fourth <i>Cox</i> exception.....	21
II. There are grave questions about whether the Court may assert jurisdiction over this taxpayer lawsuit	28
III. The city does not appear to challenge the state supreme court’s judgment.....	31
IV. The state supreme court’s opinion is consistent with even the broadest possible interpretation of <i>Obergefell</i>	34

V. The question presented is not certworthy even apart from the jurisdictional obstacles.....	37
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. School Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001)	29–30
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	10, 12, 32
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	2, 28, 29, 30
<i>Bland Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000).....	7, 28, 29
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	passim
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	33
<i>De Leon v. Abbott</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , No. 5:13-cv-982 (W.D. Tex. June 26, 2015).....	8
<i>D.C. Common Cause v. District of Columbia</i> , 858 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	29, 30
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	27
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	18, 20
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	28, 29
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	2, 3, 31
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	16
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	27
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	20, 21
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>O'Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982) (per curiam)	16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	passim
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017) (per curiam)	i

<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	19, 27
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 972 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1992)	30
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	6

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 24(c)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1257	passim
Tex. Family Code § 6.204(c)(2)	passim

Other Authorities

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Right To Marry</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 2081 (2005)	10
---	----

Rules

Sup. Ct. Rule 14.1(a)	24
-----------------------------	----

Treatises

S. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	26
